45	 Schroder Real Estate Investment Trust Limited Interim Report and Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 2025

Financial statements — Notes to the financial statements continued

6	 Investment property (continued)

Sensitivity of measurement to variations in the significant unobservable inputs

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement categorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy of the
Group’s property portfolio, together with the impact of significant movements in these inputs on the fair value measurement, are
shown below:

Unobservable input
Impact on fair value measurement of
significant increase in input

Impact on fair value measurement of
significant decrease in input

Passing rent Increase Decrease

Gross ERV Increase Decrease

Net initial yield Decrease Increase

Equivalent yield Decrease Increase

There are interrelationships between the yields and rental values as they are partially determined by market rate conditions. The
sensitivity of the valuation to changes in the most significant inputs per class of investment property is shown below:

Estimated movement in fair value of investment properties at 31 September 2024 (unaudited)

Industrial

£000
Retail
£000

Office
£000

Other
£000

Total
£000

Increase in ERV by 5% 10,188 3,245 2,688 388 16,509

Decrease in ERV by 5% (10,145) (3,123) (2,691) (388) (16,347)

Increase in net initial yield by 0.25% (9,007) (3,081) (1,817) (551) (14,456)

Decrease in net initial yield by 0.25% 10,015 3,311 2,181 587 16,094

Estimated movement in fair value of investment properties at 31 March 2025 (audited)

Industrial

£000
Retail
£000

Office
£000

Other
£000

Total
£000

Increase in ERV by 5% 10,476 3,421 2,659 403 16,959

Decrease in ERV by 5% (10,432) (3,291) (2,661) (403) (16,787)

Increase in net initial yield by 0.25% (9,503) (3,490) (1,665) (548) (15,206)

Decrease in net initial yield by 0.25% 10,278 3,772 1,957 585 16,592

Estimated movement in fair value of investment properties at 30 September 2025 (unaudited)

Industrial

£000
Retail
£000

Office
£000

Other
£000

Total
£000

Increase in ERV by 5% 10,658 3,279 2,679 428 17,044

Decrease in ERV by 5% (10,584) (3,163) (2,662) (428) (16,837)

Increase in net initial yield by 0.25% (9,690) (3,264) (1,744) (564) (15,262)

Decrease in net initial yield by 0.25% 10,549 3,522 2,350 603 17,023

46	 Schroder Real Estate Investment Trust Limited Interim Report and Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 2025

Financial statements — Notes to the financial statements continued

7	 Investment in joint ventures

For the period 1 April 2024 to 30 September 2024 (unaudited)

 £000

Closing balance as at 31 March 2024 67,366

Purchase of further units in Store Unit Trust 225

Share of net rental income 1,820

Distributions received/receivable (1,820)

Share of valuation loss (1,453)

Closing balance as at 30 September 2024 66,138

For the year 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025 (audited)

 £000

Closing balance as at 31 March 2024 67,366

Purchase of units in City Tower Unit Trust 388

Purchase of units in Store Unit Trust 457

Share of operating profit of joint venture 3,579

Distributions received/receivable (3,579)

Share of valuation loss (2,489)

Closing balance as at 31 March 2025 65,722

For the period 1 April 2025 to 30 September 2025 (unaudited)

 £000

Closing balance as at 31 March 2025 65,722

Purchase of units in City Tower Unit Trust 464

Purchase of further units in Store Unit Trust 828

Share of operating profit of joint venture 1,424

Distributions received/receivable (1,424)

Share of valuation loss (1,340)

Closing balance as at 30 September 2025 65,674

8	 Trade and other receivables

Six months to
30/09/2025

£000

Six months to
30/09/2024

£000

Year to
31/03/2025

£000

Rent receivable 5,596 2,507 4,727

Sundry debtors and prepayments 7,323 7,748 7,816

Lease incentives 9,023 8,841 8,920

  21,942 19,096 21,463

£4.7 million (gross of VAT) was owed by tenants as at the period end and a net bad debt provision of £0.7 million was made with
regard to expected credit losses (31 March 2025: £0.3 million; 30 September 2024: £0.4 million).

When determining an appropriate bad debt provision, the following key factors were considered: the tenants’ rent deposits
held; the tenants’ covenants; financial strength and rent and service charge-paying histories; and the current trading situation of
the tenants.

47	 Schroder Real Estate Investment Trust Limited Interim Report and Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 2025